58-3-170, Requirements for maternity coverage. 25 

(1a) G.S. 58-3-191, Managed care reporting and disclosure requirements. 26 

…." 27 

SECTION 3.(b)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 28 

to the Department of State Treasurer the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 29 

in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to create greater access to 30 

maternity care provided at birthing centers in this State under the North Carolina State Health 31 

Plan for Teachers and State Employees (State Health Plan). Incentives to be considered by the 32 

Board of Trustees of the State Health Plan shall ultimately result in cost-savings to the State 33 

Health Plan and may include subsidies not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 34 

for maternity care at a birthing center and reimbursement rates for these services that are no lower 35 

than ninety percent (90%) of the average commercial rate paid to hospitals for the same or similar 1 

maternity care services. 2 

SECTION 3.(c)  Subsection (a) of this section applies as of the start of the next plan 3